



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - C No. - 35163 of 2014**

Jagat Singh And 8 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Satyendra Kumar Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Chhaya Gupta, Pankaj Kumar Shukla, Sunil Kumar Mishra

---

**Court No. - 21**

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.  
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

**Ref: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 2 of 2026**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicants.
2. Cause shown for the delay in filing the substitution application is to the satisfaction of the Court.
3. Accordingly, delay in filing the substitution application is condoned.
4. The delay condonation application is allowed.

**Ref: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 3 of 2026**

1. The instant application has been filed for deletion of names of petitioner no. 1, namely Jagat Singh, who has died during pendency of the writ petition, and substitution of his legal heirs in the array of parties.
2. The substitution application is allowed.
3. Let necessary substitution be made within one week.

**Ref: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 4 of 2026**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicants.
2. Cause shown for the delay in filing the substitution application is to the

satisfaction of the Court.

3. Accordingly, delay in filing the substitution application is condoned.
4. The delay condonation application is allowed.

**Ref: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 5 of 2026**

1. The instant application has been filed for deletion of names of petitioner no. 2, namely Maharaj Singh, who has died during pendency of the writ petition, and substitution of his legal heirs in the array of parties.
2. The substitution application is allowed.
3. Let necessary substitution be made within one week.

**Ref: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 6 of 2026**

1. The instant application has been filed for deletion of names of petitioner no. 6, namely Rampat, who has died during pendency of the writ petition, and substitution of his legal heirs in the array of parties.
2. The substitution application is allowed.
3. Let necessary substitution be made within one week.

**Order on the Writ Petition**

List this matter after two weeks.

**(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)**

**February 11, 2026**

Pkb/